AREA ALL SERVICE AREAS

PSC KY NO._____I

Original _____SHEET NO. ____3____

APACHE GAS TRANSMISSION, INC.

CANCELLING PSC KY NO.

SHEET NO.

CANCELLED AUG 2 9 2017

RULES & REGULATIONS

PIPELEINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM (PRP)

Applicable to all utility customers receiving service from Apache Gas Transmission, Inc.

A. CALCULATION OF PIPELINE REPLACEMENT RIDER SURCHARGE:

The PRP surcharge is based on the annual cost of replacing damaged or exposed pipe on the Apache Gas Transmission's system.

B. PIPELINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM FACTORS

All customers receiving service from Apache Gas shall be assessed a monthly charge in addition to the Transportation Charge component of their applicable rate schedule that will enable the completion of the pipeline replacement program.

The PRP Rider will be updated annually in order to reflect the impact of net plant additions from pipeline replacements. Such adjustment to the Rider will be filed no later than April 30 of each year and will become effective with meter readings on and after the first billing cycle of May each year, and will reflect allocation of the required increase based on the distribution approved by the Commission.

	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE OF ISSUE September 12, 2017	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE August 29, 2017	Gwen R. Pinson ONTH/DATE/YEAREXecutive Director
ISSUED BY	Steven R. Punson
TITLE President, Apache Gas Transmission, Inc.	EFFECTIVE
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2017-00168 DATED: August 29, 2013	9/1/2017 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)